## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1961** 

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. (By Mr PASSED In Effection T. Passage

Med in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 1 7 1981 JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 35

(By Mr. Nuckols)

[Passed March 9, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated section twenty-seven-a, relating to motor vehicle administration; definitions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section twenty-seven-a, to read as follows:

Section 27-a. Resident.—Every person who is a legal 2 resident of this state and every nonresident (owner, corEnr. S. B. No. 35]

3 poration, manufacturer, dealer, used car dealer) owning,
4 maintaining or operating a place or places of business in
5 this state and using motor vehicles intrastate in connec6 tion with such business in this state, or any nonresident
7 who maintains temporary residence in this state and ac8 cepts any employment or engages in any trade, profession
9 or occupation in this state, or any nonresident who main10 tains temporary residence in this state in excess of thirty
11 days during the registration year.

. F 12 17

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

ENU

se Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect passage TZL 82

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

oward Maa President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

17th old this the \_ The within <. 1**961**. day of Governor

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 1 7 1961 JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE